the cost auditor, approved the appointment of CMA Vaibhav 
Prabhakar Joshi, Practising Cost Accountant, Mumbai, as the 
Cost Auditor of the Company for conducting the audit of the 
cost records of the Company, for the financial year ended on 
31st March, 2020 at a remuneration of ` 1,35,000/- (Rupees 
One Lakh Thirty-five Thousand Only) plus reimbursement of 
out of pocket expenses incurred during the course of audit and 
applicable taxes. 

Pursuant to Section 148 of the Act read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, Members of the Company are 
required to ratify the remuneration to be paid to the cost auditor

[...]

2006 had approved the issue of equity shares and / or equity linked 
instruments (including Options), and / or any other instruments 
or securities of the Company which could give rise to the issue 
of equity shares (hereinafter referred to as “the Securities”) 
not exceeding 12,00,000 [Twelve Lakh] equity shares under 
Mahindra Lifespace Developers Ltd Employee Stock Option 
Scheme 2006 (“ESOS – 2006” or “Scheme”) to the employees of 
the Company and its holding companies / subsidiary companies.

Further, the members, by passing special resolutions at the

[...]

linked instruments (including Options / warrants / Restricted 
Stock Units), and / or any other instruments or securities of the 
Company which could give rise to the issue of equity shares 
(hereinafter referred to as “the Securities”) not exceeding 
8,17,610 [Eight Lakh Seventeen Thousand Six Hundred Ten] 
equity shares to the employees of the Company and its holding 
companies / subsidiary companies. 

Stock Options represent a reward system based on performance. 
They help companies attract, retain and motivate the best 
available talent. Stock Options also provide a Company with an

[...]

and allot such number of equity shares and 
/ or equity linked instruments (including 
Options), and / or any other instruments or 
securities of the Company which could give 
rise to the issue of equity shares (hereinafter 
referred to as “the Securities”) not exceeding 
12,00,000 (Twelve Lakh) equity shares to 
the Employees of the Company / Holding 
Company / Subsidiary Companies under 
ESOS – 2006. As on 29th July, 2020, 1,75,250 
options have been exercised by the eligible 
employees.
It is proposed to authorize the Board, to 
create fresh Options in lieu of the cancelled

[...]

shares and / or equity linked instruments 
(including Options / warrants / Restricted 
Stock Units), and / or any other instruments 
or securities of the Company which could 
give rise to the issue of equity shares 
(hereinafter referred to as “the Securities”) not 
exceeding 8,17,610 (Eight Lakh Seventeen 
Thousand Six Hundred Ten) equity shares 
to the Employees of the Company / Holding 
Company / Subsidiary Companies under 
ESOS – 2012. As on 29th July, 2020, 1,20,350 
Options have been exercised by the eligible 
employees.

Sr. 
No.

Particulars ESOS-2006 ESOS-2012

3 Identification of classes of